03-21-	U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
$\mathcal{D}$	<b>=</b> 1	
Document ID No.: 101175638	Atty. Docket No.: PTT-84	
To the Honorable Commissioner o 101293	ched original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Franciscus Maria Joannes WILLEMS	Name: Koninklijke KPN N.V.	
Tjalling Jan TJALKENS	Street Address: Stationsplein 7	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XX No	9726 AE GRONINGEN	
	the NETHERLANDS, and	
3. Nature of conveyance:  XX Assignment  Merger	Name: Technische Universiteit Eindhoven	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: Den Dolech 2	
Other	5612 AZ EINDHOVEN	
Execution Date: August 13, 1999, and August 13, 1999,	the NETHERLANDS	
respectively		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _XX No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	tion date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>09/214,695</b> B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached?Yes XX No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Peter L. Michaelson, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 40.00 (previously</u>	
MICHAELSON & WALLACE	paid) Enclosed (included with Filing Fees)	
Customer No. 007265	XX_ Any additional fees required are authorized to be	
Internal Address: PO Box 8489	charged to the deposit account listed below.	
Street Address: Parkway 109 Office Center		
328 Newman Springs Rd.	8. Deposit account number: 13-3083	
City Book Book Class M.I. ZID: 07704	15-5005	
City: Red Bank State: NJ ZIP: 07701	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
<ol> <li>Statement and signature</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true</li> </ol>	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document	
Peter L. Michaelson March 3. 2000		
Name of Person Signing Sign	ature Date	

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet plus assignment:

OMB No. 0651-0011(exp.4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

**Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time to reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

	<del></del>	2 / 11/ C 2.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
	10-20-1999	Patent and Trademark Office
9.8.99		ec'd 08 SEP 1999 Atty. Docket No. PIX-8
To the Honorable Commis	101175638	. the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Re /	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Gerardus Johannes BAAS	$\sim$	Name: Koninklijke KPN N.V.
Franciscus Maria Joannes W	ILLEMS	Street Address: Stationsplein 7
Tjalling Jan TJALKENS	:	9726 AE GRONINGEN
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	ched?Yes XX No	the NETHERLANDS, and
3. Nature of conveyance:		Name: Technische Universiteit Eindhoven
XX Assignment Me		Street Address: Den Dolech 2
Security Agreement Characteristics Charact	ange of Name	5612 AZ EINDHOVEN
Other		the NETHERLANDS
Execution Date: August 13, 1999		
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XX No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a	new application, the execu	tion date of the application is:
A Detect Application No. (a) 00/244 606	ם מ	atent No. (a)
A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>09/214,695</b>	В. Р	atent No.(s)
	Additional numbers attacl	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	oondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Peter L. Michaelson,	Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
MICHAELSON & WAL		Any additional fees required are authorized to be
Customer No. 007265		charged to the deposit account listed below.
Internal Address: PO Box 8489 Street Address: Parkway 109 Office C	anter	8. Deposit account number:
328 Newman Springs		<u>13-3083</u>
City: Red Bank State: NJ	ZIP: <b>07701</b>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature     To the best of my knowledge and belief the fi	oregoing information is true	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original docume
, , ,	· · / · /	
Peter L. Michaelson  Name of Person Signing	JETG L MG	September 8, 1999 Pater Date
ivanie of Person Signing	Signa	ature Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet plus assignment:
OMB No. 0651-0011(exp.4/94)		
Mail documents to be recorded with required co	over sheet information to:	Do not detach this portion
1/1999 PUOLPE 00000050 09214695 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments		
C1581 40.00 P	Washington, D.C. 2023	11
Public burden reporting for this sample cover st	neet is estimated to average	e about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time to
reviewing the document and gathering the data	needed, and completing ar	nd reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this
of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduc		ation Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Koninklijke KPN N.V. a corporation of: The Netherlands having a place of business at: Stationsplein 7, 9726 AE GRONINGEN, The Netherlands

AND

Technische Universiteit Eindhoven a corporation of: The Netherlands having a place of business at: Den Dolech 2, 5612 AZ EINDHOVEN, The Netherlands

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"System, coding section, arrangement, coding apparatus, and method"

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignment, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

WILLEMS Franciscus Maria Joannes Inventor's name

TJALKENS Tjalling Jan Inventor's name

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Koninklijke KPN N.V. a corporation of: The Netherlands having a place of business at: Stationsplein 7, 9726 AE GRONINGEN, The Netherlands

AND

Technische Universiteit Eindhoven a corporation of: The Netherlands having a place of business at: Den Dolech 2, 5612 AZ EINDHOVEN, The Netherlands

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"System, coding section, arrangement, coding apparatus, and method"

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;
Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, continuation—in—part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignment, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

WILLEMS Franciscus Maria Joannes

RECORDED: 02/15/2000

Inventor's name

TJALKENS Tjalling Jan Inventor's name Signature

<del>lgnature</del>

Signature

Aug.13,99

17454 13, 1999